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Constitution

Principal activities

Management committee

Review of the  year

The directors present their report and the society and group accounts for the year ended 30 September 2022.

Headingley Development Trust Limited was registered on 2 August 2005 under the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014. The Society has issued share capital; membership consists of interested persons who have 
applied and been accepted for membership and have paid monies to purchase the membership shares. The Society 
operates under the rules applied on incorporation and as subsequently amended on 27th February 2007. The Society 
previously had one subsidiary (Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited) and incorporated a second subsidiary 
this year – Headingley Development Trust (Commercial) Limited. The Society had over 1300 members at the end of 
the year and its members and their energy and commitment continue to be its lifeblood.

The members of the Management Committee (who are also directors of the Society for statutory purposes) who 
served during the period were as set out on page 1. Members of the Management Committee are either elected for 
a three-year term by the membership or co-opted by the elected members.

Our long-standing and very experienced HEART Centre Manager left us in July 2022, and the HEART Board 
is working through what leadership model will most effectively take HEART into its next decade.  The HEART 
Board is also developing an exciting range of ambitious actions around its early years offer, (discussions 
began in July 2022 around taking on Tiny Boo, the stay and play space); how to optimise HEART’s outdoor 
space; and re-visioning Pulse, the co-working hub.  

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Report of the Directors
for the year ended 30 September 2022

The principal object of the Society is to carry on any trade, industry or business for the benefit of the community by
promoting and developing a sustainable local community in Headingley, Leeds. The Society has continued to carry
out and develop such activities throughout the year.

Like most other organisations and businesses, HDT and its subsidiary companies hoped that Covid was “history” and 
that we could look forward to a return to surplus.  Quite understandably, however, people are taking time to reflect 
on what a post-lockdown world might look like. At HEART while our Assembly Bar and Kitchen (AB&K) is absolutely 
thriving, room hire is struggling still - in part because many of HEART’s “old” users are themselves coming to terms 
with depressed budgets.  HEART experienced a couple of very slow months that pulled down the overall financial 
result.  Even so, we were determined to be a good employer, and ensured from summer 2022 that HEART staff were 
paid at least the equivalent of the then Real Living Wage.
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Statement of the directors' responsibilities

*
*
*

Statement of Disclosure of Information to Auditors
The directors of the society who held office at the date of approval of this annual report confirm that: 
* so far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the society's auditors are unaware; and
*

Isobel Mills (HDT Chair)

Date:

Energy and other cost rises are casting a long shadow over our performance, as they are over other companies and 
every household. Our other subsidiary The Headingley Greengrocer (THG) - a star performer at the height of Covid - 
has been affected by the cost-of-living crisis.  While footfall remains high, customers simply have less capacity to 
spend at previous levels. There is a similar story at our monthly Farmers’ Market. Elsewhere mortgage costs have 
risen dramatically for our Headingley Homes  property. We have absorbed them to date to but will be unable to do 
so indefinitely.  We are taking action to increase HEART’s energy efficiency (and have benefited greatly from a Power 
to Change grant); to be smarter about energy consumption (changing to LED lighting, and switching from gas to 
electricity in ABK); and setting up an Energy sub-group to share ideas and solutions.  

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
society will continue in business.

they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of 
any relevant audit information and to establish that the society's auditors are aware of that information.

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Report of the directors
for the year ended 30 September 2022

The Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 requires the Directors to prepare financial statements
for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the society as at the balance sheet
date and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended. In preparing those financial statements, the
Directors are required to:

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent.

There is no shortage of passion, creativity and engagement, and Directors of all our Boards and projects work 
tirelessly to balance excellent service and products, ethical employment practices, and prudent financial 
management.  So many of our team members are volunteers (as are Directors of HDT, HEART and THG): we are 
enormously grateful to each and every one of them, to all our amazing staff, and to the countless users and 
customers who keep us going.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper books of account such as are necessary to give a true and fair view
of the society's state of affairs and to explain its financial transactions. The Directors must also establish and
maintain a satisfactory system of control of its books of account, its cash holdings and all its receipts and remittances,
and hence are responsible for safeguarding the assets and taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection
of fraud and other irregularities.

Approved by the board of directors and signed on its behalf.
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Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements:

Conclusions relating to going concern

Other information

Basis for opinion

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

to Headingley Development Trust Limited
on the parent society and group accounts for the year ended 30 September 2022

The directors are responsible for the other information.  The other information comprises the information included 
in the directors’ annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.  Our opinion on 
the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in 
our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

• give a true and fair view of the state of the group’s and parent society’s affairs as at 30 September 2022, and of the 
group’s and parent society's income and expenditure and other comprehensive income, for the year then ended;

We have audited the financial statements of Hedingley Development Trust Limited (the ‘parent society’) and its 
subsidiaries (the ‘group’) for the year ended 30 September 2022 which comprise the Consolidated and Parent 
Society Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Balance Sheets, the Consolidated and Parent Society Statement of 
Changes in Equity and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  The 
financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 
2014.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charitable company's ability to continue 
as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for 
issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report.

Auditor's report

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the 
financial statements section of our report.  We are independent of the group and parent society in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s 
Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
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We have nothing to report in this regard.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

on the parent society and group accounts for the year ended 30 September 2022

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:
• a satisfactory system of control over transactions has not been maintained; or

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the books of account; or 
• the society has not kept proper accounting records; or

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement set out on page 3, the directors are responsible 
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work 
we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact.

In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the group and parent society and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the directors’ report.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group’s and parent society’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent society or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

We have been appointed auditor under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and report in 
accordance with that Act. 

Auditor's report

to Headingley Development Trust Limited
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Capability of the audit in detecting irregularities, including fraud

-
-
- Evaluating management’s controls designed to prevent and detect irregularities;
- Identifying and testing journal entries; and
- Challenging assumptions and judgments made by management.

Use of our report

Third Sector Accountancy Limited, Statutory Auditor
Holyoake House
Hanover Street
Manchester
M60 0AS

Date

Discussions with management including consideration of known or suspected instances of non-compliance;
Obtaining documentary evidence if compliance;

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above and the further removed non-compliance 
with laws and regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, the less likely we 
would become aware of it. Also, the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk 
of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or 
intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion.

on the parent society and group accounts for the year ended 30 September 2022

This report is made solely to the society in accordance with S87 of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies 
Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the society those matters we are required 
to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the society for our audit work, for this report, or for the 
opinions we have formed.

to Headingley Development Trust Limited

Auditor's report

Based on our understanding of the society and environment in which it operates, we identified the principal risks of 
non-compliance with laws and regulations related to pension legislation, tax legislation, employment legislation, 
health and safety legislation, and other legislation specific to the industry in which the group operates, and we 
considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a material effect on the financial statements. We also 
considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact on the preparation of the financial statements such 
as the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, and the reporting requirements under the Housing 
SORP and FRS102.

 We evaluated management’s incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements 
(including the risk of override of controls), and determined that the principle risks were related to the pressure on 
management to achieve particular results. Audit procedures performed by the engagement team included:

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.  This description forms part of our auditor’s 
report.
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2022 2021 2022 2021
Note £ £ £ £

Turnover 1d 814,262 665,672 35,409 33,081

Cost of sales (323,949) (304,114) (8,949) (7,989)

Gross profit 490,313 361,558 26,460 25,092

Expenditure (549,953) (453,221) (24,958) (24,627)

Other operating income 28,079 119,383 1,918 2,283

Operating surplus (31,561) 27,720 3,420 2,748

Interest receivable 175     -    8,361 8,434
Interest payable and similar charges (3,184) (2,443) (2,447) (2,157)

Surplus before taxation (34,570) 25,277 9,334 9,025

Taxation 4 (417) (3,031) (72) (35)

Surplus after taxation (34,987) 22,246 9,262 8,990

Total comprehensive income (34,987) 22,246 9,262 8,990

The notes on pages 11 to 20 form part of these accounts.

Group and Parent Society Statement of Comprehensive Income

The Revenue Account includes all gains and losses in the period.  All results derive from continuing activities.

Headingley Development Trust Limited

for the year ended 30 September 2022

The societyThe Group

including the Revenue Account
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Note 2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 5 1,156,837 1,180,877 240,206 240,375
Intangible assets 6 4,000 6,000     -        -    
Investments 7 1,000 1,000 1,001 1,001

1,161,837 1,187,877 241,207 241,376
Current assets
Stock 7,272 6,657 500 500
Debtors 8 39,901 33,736 387,337 393,479
Cash at bank and in hand 283,739 325,670 157,199 150,668

330,912 366,063 545,036 544,647
Creditors: amounts falling 

due in less than one year 9 (92,338) (73,628) (17,399) (6,946)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 238,574 292,435 527,637 537,701

Total assets less current liabilities 1,400,411 1,480,312 768,844 779,077
Creditors: amounts falling 

due in more than one year 10 (118,060) (126,957) (74,822) (76,374)

Deferred capital grants 12 (692,008) (710,082)     -        -    

Net assets/(liabilities) £ 590,343 £ 643,273 £ 694,022 £ 702,703

Reserves
Share capital 13 560,550 569,430 560,550 569,430
Revenue account (24,318) 19,732 79,361 79,162
Revaluation reserve 14 54,111 54,111 54,111 54,111

£ 590,343 £ 643,273 £ 694,022 £ 702,703

Approved by the board of directors on ______________ and signed on their behalf by:

Hazel Dimsdale, Treasurer Alan Beswick, Secretary

Isobel Mills, Chair

The notes on pages 11 to 20 form part of these accounts.

as at 30 September 2022

Headingley Development Trust Limited
Society no. 29983R

Balance Sheets

The group The society
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Note Share capital
Revenue 
account Total

£ £ £ £

At end date 30/09/20 and start date 01/10/20 572,066 6,524 54,111 632,701

Surplus for period     -    22,246     -    22,246

Total comprehensive income     -    22,246     -    22,246

Interest on shares     -    (3,161)     -    (3,161)
Interest on shares paid as new shares 5,877 (5,877)     -        -    
Share capital withdrawn (8,513)     -        -    (8,513)

Total transactions with owners (2,636) (9,038)     -    (11,674)

At end date 30/09/21 and start date 01/10/21 569,430 19,732 54,111 643,273

Surplus for the year     -    (34,987)     -    (34,987)
Other comprehensive income 14     -        -        -        -    

Total comprehensive income     -    (34,987)     -    (34,987)

Interest on shares paid cash     -    (3,193)     -    (3,193)
Interest on shares paid as new shares 5,870 (5,870)     -        -    
Share capital withdrawn 13 (14,750)     -        -    (14,750)

Total transactions with owners (8,880) (9,063)     -    (17,943)

At end date 30/09/22 560,550 (24,318) 54,111 590,343

The notes on pages 11 to 20 form part of these accounts.

as at 30 September 2022

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Revaluation 
reserve

Group Statement of Changes in Equity
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Note Share capital
Revenue 
account Total

£ £ £ £

At end date 30/09/20 and start date 01/10/20 572,066 79,210 54,111 705,387
Surplus for the year     -    8,990     -    8,990

Total comprehensive income     -    8,990     -    8,990

Interest on shares     -    (3,161)     -    (3,161)
Interest on shares paid as new shares 5,877 (5,877)     -        -    
Share capital withdrawn 13 (8,513)     -        -    (8,513)

Total transactions with owners (2,636) (9,038)     -    (11,674)

At end date 30/09/21 and start date 01/10/21 569,430 79,162 54,111 702,703

Surplus for the year     -    9,262     -    9,262
Other comprehensive income 14     -        -        -        -    

Total comprehensive income     -    9,262     -    9,262

Interest on shares paid cash     -    (3,193)     -    (3,193)
Interest on shares paid as new shares 5,870 (5,870)     -        -    
Share capital withdrawn 13 (14,750)     -        -    (14,750)

Total transactions with owners (8,880) (9,063)     -    (17,943)

At end date 30/09/22 560,550 79,361 54,111 694,022

The notes on pages 11 to 20 form part of these accounts.

as at 30 September 2022

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Parent Society Statement of Changes in Equity

Revaluation 
reserve
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1 Accounting policies

a Basis of preparation

b Legal form

The society is a public benefit entity as defined by FRS102.

c Group financial statements

d Turnover

e Income from non-exchange transactions

Grants towards fixed assets are recognised over the expected useful lives of the related assets and are 
treated as deferred income and released to the income and expenditure account over the useful life of the 
asset concerned.

All grants in the income and expenditure account are recognised when all conditions for receipt have been 
complied with.

Non-government donations and grants are recognised in the revenue account immediately on receipt.

Government grants are recognised in the income and expenditure account in an appropriate manner that 
matches them with the expenditure towards which they are intended to contribute.

Grants for immediate financial support or to cover costs already incurred are recognised immediately in the 
income and expenditure account. Grants towards general activities of the entity over a specific period are 
recognised in the income and expenditure account over that period.

These financial statements consolidate the results of the society and its wholly owned subsidiaries
Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited and Headingley Development Trust (Commercial) Limited on
a line by line basis. A separate statement of comprehensive income (including the revenue account) is also
presented for the society  itself.

for the year ended 30 September 2022

Turnover is measured at the fair value of consideration receive or receivable excluding value added tax,
except for donations which are accounted for on receipt.

Notes to the accounts

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. They
have been applied consistently during the year, and in the preceding period.

Headingley Development Trust Limited is a community benefit society registered in England with the
Financial Conduct Authority, registered number 7150. The registered office address is given on page 1.

Headingley Development Trust Limited

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with
Financial Reporting Standard 102 (Section 1A).
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f Tangible fixed assets

Asset Category Annual rate
Leasehold improvements - HEART centre 2%
Fixtures and fittings 20%
Equipment 20% or 33%

g Intangible fixed assets

h Stock

i Debtors and creditors

j Financial instruments

k Operating lease commitments

Headingley Development Trust Limited

The freehold residential properties are maintained to a high standard so that their residual value is 
equivalent to their current valuation. Depreciation is therefore not charged.

There were no financial instruments other than basic financial instruments.

Notes to the accounts

The freehold residential properties are not investment properties because they are primarily held for a 
social purpose. These properties are stated at fair value in the accounts, and the surplus on revaluation is 
accumulated in the revaluation reserve.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:
Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, except for freehold residential properties. 

for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

The goodwill is being amortised over its estimated useful life of 5 years as this us a reasonable estimate of 
the time it would take to establish a business in the absence of a predecessor business.

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership remain 
with the lessor are charged on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Stock is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Debtors and creditors with no stated interest rate and receivable or payable within one year are recorded at
transaction price. Any losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit and loss account.

Intangible fixed assets represents the cost of purchased goodwill in the greengrocer business acquired by 
the subsidiary company Headingley Development Trust  (Commercial) Limited.

Loans between group entities that are not on commercial terms are treated as public benefit entity 
concessionary loans, in accordance with FRS102. This means that the carrying value in the accounts is the 
amount originally received or paid for the loans, less any repayments, plus any accrued interest. The loans 
are not discounted.
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2 Operating surplus
This is stated after charging/(crediting) the following:

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Auditor's remuneration 5,150 5,150 2,210 2,210
Depreciation: owned assets 32,991 36,725 169 1,008

Auditor's remuneration comprised:
Audit 3,500 3,500 1,810 1,810
Accountancy 1,650 1,650 400 400

5,150 5,150 2,210 2,210

3 Average number of employees

2022 2021 2022 2021

33 22     -        -    

4 Corporation tax

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Current tax charge 417 3,031 72 35

417 3,031 72 35

Notes to the accounts
for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

The societyThe group

The group

The group The society

The average number of employees was 

The society

Headingley Development Trust Limited
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5 Fixed assets: tangible assets

Total
£ £ £ £

The group

Cost
1,162,156 240,000 198,383 1,600,539

Additions -    -    10,488 10,488
Disposals -    -    (169) (169)

1,162,156 240,000 208,702 1,610,858

Depreciation
247,613     -    172,049 419,662

Charge for the year 23,243 -    11,116 34,359

270,856 -    183,165 454,021

Net book value
891,300 240,000 25,537 1,156,837

914,543 240,000 26,334 1,180,877

The parent society

Cost
-    240,000 15,441 255,441

Disposals -    -    -        -    

-    240,000 15,441 255,441

Depreciation
    -        -    15,066 15,066

Charge for the year     -    -    169 169

-    -    15,235 15,235

Net book value
-    240,000 206 240,206

-    240,000 375 240,375

Freehold residential property is stated at valuation; its original cost was £173,196 (2021: £173,196).

Brought forward 1 October 2021

At 30 September 2022

Brought forward 1 October 2021

At 30 September 2022

At 30 September 2022

At 30 September 2021

The society owns one freehold property. This was valued by Nabarro McAllister & Co, Chartered Surveyors, in 
July 2019. The directors do not believe there has been any material change in the value since that date.

If the freehold residential property had been stated at cost depreciation would have been immaterial, so net 
book value would have been equal to cost.

The leasehold improvements relate to a long leasehold property (125 years from 2009) known as the HEART 
centre, which is operated as a community centre by a subsidiary company.

Residential 
freehold 
property

Fixtures, 
fittings, and 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements - 
HEART centre

At 30 September 2022

At 30 September 2022

At 30 September 2021

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Notes to the accounts
for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

At 30 September 2022

Brought forward 1 October 2021

Brought forward 1 October 2021
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Fixed assets: tangible assets (continued)

6 Fixed assets: intangible assets
Total

Cost less impairments
10,000

10,000

Amortisation
4,000

Charge for the year 2,000

6,000

Net book value

4,000

6,000

Carried forward 30 September 2022

Brought forward 1 October 2021

At 30 September 2022

Brought forward 1 October 2021

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Notes to the accounts
for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

The goodwill arose on acquisition of a greengrocer business from an unconnected third party in 2019 by the 
subsidiary Headingly Development Trust (Commercial) Limited.

Carried forward 30 September 2021

At 30 September 2022

The long lease itself was acquired by Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited from Leeds City Council for 
a peppercorn, and has not been valued in these accounts on the grounds that it is unlikely that it did have a 
significant value due to the restrictions on its use, and any value would be impossible to determine.
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7 Fixed asset investments

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Leeds Community Homes Limited 500 500 500 500
Natural Food Store Limited 500 500 500 500

    -        -    1 1

1,000 1,000 1,001 1,001

The society has the following subsidiaries:

Name
Company 
number Type

Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited 6848581 16/03/09 Limited by 
guarantee

Headingley Development Trust (Commercial) Limited 11759025 10/01/19 Limited by 
shares

In both cases the parent society is the sole member of the company and so is a 100% owner.

2022 2021
£ £

Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited 335,901 338,813
Headingley Development Trust (Commercial) Limited 40,298 43,242

All investments are unlisted and stated at cost, and are held by the parent society.

The group The society

Headingley Development Trust Limited

for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)
Notes to the accounts

In both cases the parent society incorporated the subsidiary so there was no acquisition and no purchased 
goodwill.

Incorporation date

Headingley Development Trust (Commercial) 
Limited

The totals owing by the subsidiaries to the parent society 
were as follows:
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8 Debtors

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Trade debtors 28,702 22,539 -    -    

    -        -    386,805 382,055
Prepayments and accrued income 10,690 10,695 532 11,424
Other debtors 509 502 -        -    

39,901 33,736 387,337 393,479

Due after more than one year:

    -        -    369,276 366,200

9 Creditors: amounts falling due in less than one year

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Bank loans and overdrafts 7,085 4,451 1,552 1,451
Trade creditors 23,368 22,172     -        -    
Corporation tax 429 3,031 83 35

26,212 14,902     -        -    
Matthew Hill memorial Fund 10,264     -    10,264     -    
Accruals and deferred income 23,555 28,568 5,500 5,460
Other loans 1,425 504     -        -    

92,338 73,628 17,399 6,946

Other creditors including taxation and social 
security

The group

for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

The society

Amounts owed by group undertakings - 
concessionary loans

Amounts owed by group undertakings - 
concessionary loans

The details of the terms of the concessionary loans are set out in note 15.

The group The society

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Notes to the accounts
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10 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Bank loans and overdrafts 102,536 110,924 62,129 63,681
Other loans 2,831 3,340     -        -    
Deferred taxation 12,693 12,693 12,693 12,693

118,060 126,957 74,822 76,374

Amounts due after more than five years:
Bank loans and overdrafts 55,378 60,151 55,378 57,151

11 Secured loans

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Bank loan secured on freehold property 63,681 65,132 63,681 65,132

12 Deferred capital grants

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

18,074 18,074     -        -    

673,934 692,008     -        -    

692,008 710,082     -        -    

The group The society

The group The society

The society

To be released to the Revenue Account 
within one year

for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Notes to the accounts

The group

To be released to the Revenue Account 
after more than one year

18



13 Share capital
2008 issue Total

£ £ £

53,305 516,125 569,430
Issued     -    5,870 5,870
Withdrawn     -    (14,750) (14,750)

53,305 507,245 560,550

All shares are shares in the parent society.

14 Revaluation reserve

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Revaluation of freehold buildings
Brought forward 54,111 54,111 54,111 54,111
Increase in deferred tax provision     -        -        -        -    

Carried forward 54,111 54,111 54,111 54,111

The 2008 issue shares represent money paid by individuals and organisations to buy shares in the parent 
society as set out in the rules. No interest is payable and withdrawals are normally limited to £500 per year in 
total.

The 2018 (HIF) issue shares represent money paid by individuals and organisations to buy shares in the parent 
society on the following terms:

The intention is to pay interest, which accrues at 2% per annum from 1 July 2018. This is to be paid annually.
No withdrawals are allowed until after 1 July 2021. The amount of future withdrawals allowed is yet to be 
determined.

The group The society

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Notes to the accounts

Brought forward 1 October 2021

At 30 September 2022

for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

2018 (HIF) 
issue

19



15 Related party transactions

16 Operating lease commitments

The group had the following commitments under operating leases at the balance sheet date:

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Due in less than one year 17,160 19,347     -    1,720
Due in two to five years 10,010 27,170     -    430

The society had the following commitments under operating leases at the balance sheet date:

2022 2021 2022 2021
£ £ £ £

Due in less than one year     -    2,187     -        -    
Due in two to five years     -        -        -        -    

Land and buildings Equipment

The parent society has made an unsecured loan to the subsidiary Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited
of £102,500, on which no interest is currently charged. The loan is due for repayment in 2034 to 2039.

The parent society has also loaned £260,000 to its subsidiary Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited, 
and £50,000 to its subsidiary Headingley Development Trust (Commercial) Limited. Both loans are unsecured 
and accrue interest at 3%.

In 2022 the parent society has loaned  £10,000 to the subsidiary Headingley Enterprise and Arts Centre Limited 
which is unsecured and on which no interest is currently charged. 

Land and buildings Equipment

for the year ended 30 September 2022 (continued)

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Notes to the accounts
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HDT HEART THG Consolidation Total
£ £ £ £ £

Income
Rent received 24,180 32,545 -  -  56,725
Farmers market 9,193 -  -  -  9,193

2,036 -  -  -  2,036
Room hire -  78,129 -  -  78,129
Pulse -  40,778 -  -  40,778
Food and catering -  325,801 -  -  325,801
Grocery sales -  -  282,774 -  282,774
Other sales -  1,224 -  -  1,224
Commission -  16,398 -  -  16,398
Intercompany charges -  -  -  -  -  
Feed in Tariff -  1,204 -  -  1,204

35,409 496,079 282,774 -  814,262

Cost of sales
Cafe purchases -  134,024 -  -  134,024
Grocery purchases -  -  173,174 -  173,174
Waste, packaging, other -  3,390 4,412 -  7,802
Farmers market costs 7,998 -  -  -  7,998
Costs of other activities and events 951 -  -  -  951

8,949 137,414 177,586 -  323,949

Gross profit 26,460 358,665 105,188 -  490,313

Expenditure
Office costs 6,605 2,813 479 -  9,897
Headingley Homes 11,902 -  -  -  11,902
Advertising -  505 492 -  997
HEART 10 -  990 -  -  990
Event costs -  1,853 -  -  1,853
Miscellaneous costs -  -  462 -  462
Staff costs -  289,034 67,565 -  356,599
Rent -  -  17,160 -  17,160
Rates -  7,405 -  -  7,405
Utilities -  29,621 2,242 -  31,863
Telecommunications -  3,192 988 -  4,180
Computers and equipment -  6,491 -  -  6,491
Cleaning, repairs and waste -  20,779 1,557 -  22,336

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Detailed Group Revenue Account
for the year ended 30 September 2022

Other community events and 
activities



HDT HEART THG Consolidation Total
£ £ £ £ £

Bank charges -  8,692 5,038 -  13,730
Subscriptions -  940 -  -  940
Insurance 722 3,295 725 -  4,742
Other premises costs -  7,867 -  -  7,867
Audit and accountancy 5,560 4,270 4,345 -  14,175
Charitable donations -  -  5 -  5
Amortisation -  -  2,000 -  2,000
Depreciation 169 30,284 3,906 -  34,359

24,958 418,031 106,964 -  549,953

Other operating income
Grant amortisation -  18,973 -  -  18,973
Other grants -  4,000 166 -  4,166
Donations 1,918 3,022 -  -  4,940

1,918 25,995 166 -  28,079

Operating profit 3,420 (33,371) (1,610) -  (31,561)

Interest receivable and similar income
Interest received 8,361 -  -  (8,186) 175

Interest payable and similar charges
Loan interest -  6,929 1,334 (8,186) 77
Bank loan interest 2,447 660 -  3,107

2,447 7,589 1,334 (8,186) 3,184

Surplus/(deficit) before tax 9,334 (40,960) (2,944) -  (34,570)
Corporation tax charge (72) -  (345) -  (417)

Surplus after tax 9,262 (40,960) (3,289) -  (34,987)

Detailed Group Revenue Account (continued)
for the year ended 30 September 2022

Headingley Development Trust Limited



HDT HEART THG Consolidation Total
£ £ £ £ £

Income
Rent received 24,356 23,619 -  -  47,975
Farmers market 6,381 -  -  -  6,381

3,544 -  -  -  3,544
Room hire -  34,276 -  (393) 33,883
Pulse -  31,490 -  -  31,490
Food and catering -  155,620 -  -  155,620
Grocery sales -  -  382,022 (73) 381,949
Other sales -  1,067 96 -  1,163
Commission -  2,600 -  -  2,600
Intercompany charges (1,200) 2,150 -  (950) -  
Feed in Tariff -  1,067 -  -  1,067

33,081 251,889 382,118 (1,416) 665,672

Cost of sales
Cafe purchases -  62,294 -  -  62,294
Grocery purchases -  -  229,069 -  229,069
Waste and packaging -  -  4,107 -  4,107
Farmers market costs 5,047 -  -  -  5,047
Costs of other activities and events 2,942 655 -  -  3,597

7,989 62,949 233,176 -  304,114

Gross profit 25,092 188,940 148,942 (1,416) 361,558

Expenditure
Office costs 1,113 2,064 698 (213) 3,662
Headingley Homes 13,701 -  -  13,701
Headingley investment fund -  -  -  -  
Headingley community centre -  -  -  -  
Advertising -  612 6 618
HEART 10 -  4,598 -  4,598
Event costs -  256 -  256
Miscellaneous costs -  (126) 2,620 (2,330) 164
Staff costs -  209,730 88,498 298,228
Rent -  -  17,160 17,160
Rates -  2,364 -  2,364
Utilities -  11,099 1,136 12,235
Telecommunications -  7,252 1,009 8,261
Legal fees -  -  -  -  
Computers and equipment -  5,121 -  5,121
Cleaning, repairs and waste -  6,327 5,480 11,807

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Detailed Group Revenue Account
for the year ended 30 September 2021

Other community events and 
activities



HDT HEART THG Consolidation Total
£ £ £ £ £

Bank charges -  3,768 6,048 -  9,816
Bad debts expense -  -  -  -  -  
Subscriptions -  1,339 -  -  1,339
Insurance 864 3,198 710 -  4,772
Other premises costs -  7,614 -  -  7,614
Audit and accountancy 8,780 (17) 3,766 -  12,529
Intercompany charges -  (1,127) -  1,127 -  
Charitable donations -  -  3,985 -  3,985
Amortisation -  -  2,000 -  2,000
Depreciation 169 29,203 3,619 -  32,991

24,627 293,275 136,735 (1,416) 453,221

Other operating income
Grant amortisation 73 19,954 -  -  20,027
Corona Virus Job Retention Scheme -  50,266 -  -  50,266
Other grants -  43,592 -  -  43,592
Donations 2,210 3,288 -  -  5,498

2,283 117,100 -  -  119,383

Operating profit 2,748 12,765 12,207 -  27,720

Interest receivable and similar income
Interest received 8,434 -  -  (8,434) -  

Interest payable and similar charges
Loan interest -  7,090 1,386 (8,434) 42
Bank loan interest 2,157 244 -  -  2,401

2,157 7,334 1,386 (8,434) 2,443

Surplus.(deficit) before tax 9,025 5,431 10,821 -  25,277

Corporation tax charge (35) -  (2,996) -  (3,031)

Surplus after tax 8,990 5,431 7,825 -  22,246

for the year ended 30 September 2021

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Detailed Group Revenue Account (continued)



HDT HEART THG Consolidation Total
£ £ £ £ £

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 240,206 909,886 6,745     -    1,156,837
Intangible assets     -        -    4,000     -    4,000
Investments 1,001     -        -    (1) 1,000

241,207 909,886 10,745 (1) 1,161,837
Current assets
Stock 500 4,995 1,777     -    7,272
Debtors 387,337 35,924 3,445 (386,805) 39,901
Cash at bank and in hand 157,200 75,609 50,930     -    283,739

545,037 116,528 56,152 (386,805) 330,912
Creditors: amounts falling 

due in less than one year (17,399) (75,416) (17,050) 17,529 (92,336)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 527,638 41,112 39,102 (369,276) 238,576

Total assets less current liabilities 768,845 950,998 49,847 (369,277) 1,400,413
Creditors: amounts falling 

due in more than one year (74,823) (372,417) (40,097) 369,276 (118,061)
Deferred capital grants     -    (692,009)     -        -    (692,009)

Net assets/(liabilities) £ 694,022 £ (113,428) £ 9,750 £ (1) £ 590,343

Reserves
Share capital 560,550     -    1 (1) 560,550
Revenue account 79,361 (113,428) 9,749     -    (24,318)
Revaluation reserve 54,111     -        -        -    54,111

£ 694,022 £ (113,428) £ 9,750 £ (1) £ 590,343

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Balance sheets as at 30 September 2022



HDT HEART THG Consolidation Total
£ £ £ £ £

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 240,375 930,730 9,771     -    1,180,876
Intangible assets     -        -    6,000     -    6,000
Investments 1,001     -        -    (1) 1,000

241,376 930,730 15,771 (1) 1,187,876
Current assets
Stock 500 4,887 1,270     -    6,657
Debtors 393,479 28,787 3,539 (392,068) 33,737
Cash at bank and in hand 150,668 121,460 53,542     -    325,670

544,647 155,134 58,351 (392,068) 366,064
Creditors: amounts falling 

due in less than one year (6,946) (75,105) (17,445) 25,868 (73,628)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 537,701 80,029 40,906 (366,200) 292,436

Total assets less current liabilities 779,077 1,010,759 56,677 (366,201) 1,480,312
Creditors: amounts falling 

due in more than one year (76,374) (373,145) (43,638) 366,200 (126,957)
Deferred capital grants     -    (710,082)     -        -    (710,082)

Net assets/(liabilities) 702,703 (72,468) 13,039 (1) 643,273

Reserves
Share capital 569,430     -    1 (1) 569,430
Revenue account 79,162 (72,468) 13,038     -    19,732
Revaluation reserve 54,111     -        -        -    54,111

£ 702,703 £ (72,468) £ 13,039 £ (1) £ 643,273

Headingley Development Trust Limited

Balance sheets as at 30 September 2021


